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Subject: 2019 Budget-Waste Management Services Operating Budget and 
Requisition 

Report to: Budget Review Committee of the Wholes 

Report date: Thursday, January 24, 2019 
 

Recommendations 

1. That the 2019 net Waste Management Service operating budget increase of 
$519,035 or 1.5% over 2018 operating budget BE APPROVED in accordance with 
Council approved guidance; 
 

2. That the 2019 net Waste Management Service operating budget increase of an 
additional $173,012 or 0.5% over 2018 operating budget BE APPROVED in 
accordance with Council approved additional guidance; 
 

3. That the total 2019 net Waste Management operating budget increase of an 
additional $33,929 or 0.1% above Council guidance for a total gross Waste 
Management Services operating budget of $54,927,292 and net budget amount of 
$35,328,313 as per Appendix 1 to Report CSD 7-2019, BE APPROVED; 
 

4. That the net budget amount of $35,328,313 BE APPORTIONED between the local 
municipalities in accordance with the methodology approved in PWA 55-2011 as per 
Appendix 2 to Report CSD 7-2019; 
 

5. That the necessary by-laws BE PREPARED and PRESENTED to Council for 
consideration; and 
 

6. That a copy of Report CSD 7-2019 BE CIRCULATED to the Local Area 
Municipalities. 

Key Facts 

 The proposed net 2019 Waste Management Services (WMS) operating budget was 
prepared with consideration of Council’s budget guidance for 2019, however 
represents an increase of $726 thousand or 2.10% over the approved 2018 net 
budget. The 5 year average year-over-year requisition change (including 2019) 
represents an average annual change of 0.0%.  

 The 2016, 2017 and 2018 WMS operating budgets provided net year-over-year 
decreases of $277 thousand, $410 thousand and $289 thousand, respectively. 

 Assessment growth in aggregate for the Region is 1.65% for 2018, resulting in the 
net requisition changes by local area municipality as summarized in Appendix II 
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ranging from a decrease of 1.24% to an increase of 1.94% (total net requisition after 
growth of 0.45%).   

 The proposed net 2019 budget reflects a continued investment in the sustainability 
of infrastructure, continuation of diversion efforts in the Corporate and Area 
Municipal sectors (e.g. service level review, MRF opportunity review and Public 
Space Recycling), and doing business differently by continued monitoring of 
alternative waste processing technologies and transition of Blue Box program to full 
producer responsibility under the Resource Recovery and Circular Economy Act. 

 The net requisition amount has been allocated in accordance with the methodology 
approved in PWA 55-2011. The impact by local area municipality is affected by the 
budget increase as well as growth in households and results in an 
increase/decrease for each municipality, as per Appendix III 

Financial Considerations 

Year over Year Budget Change 
The gross budget proposed for 2019 totals $54.9 million with a net budget of $35.3 
million, which is $726 thousand or a 2.10% increase over 2018 as outlined in Table 1. 
The proposed 2019 program maintains the current level of staff resources, with a 
permanent FTE complement of 32.0 and 2.2 temporary FTEs. As a result of the ongoing 
collection contract service challenges, an additional 2 temporary FTEs were hired in 
2018 and are funded through the liquidated damages issued to the contractor for 
breaches of contractual performance standards.  
 
Table 1 – 2019 Waste Management Gross & Net Budget (‘000) 

  2018 2019 % Change 

Total Operating 47,435 48,428 2.09% 

Business Support  1,664 1,547 -7.04% 

Capital Transfer to Reserve & Debt Charges 4,955 4,952 -0.06% 

Gross Budget 54,054 54,927 1.61% 

Less: Revenues (19,452) (19,019) -2.23% 

Less: Reserve Transfers - (580) - 

Net Budget Requisition 34,602 35,328 2.10% 

 
A schedule providing the revenues and expenditures by object of expenditure for 2018 
and 2019 is included as Appendix I. This appendix includes the 2018 budget and the 
2019 budget including program changes and the percentage change for comparison. 
If it is Council direction to limit the budget increase to 2% in accordance with the 
guidance policy or to 1.5% increase in accordance with the previous Council direction, 
reductions as identified in the Alternatives Reviewed section would need to be 
considered. 
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Analysis 

2019 Waste Management Budget 
 
Overview 
The 2019 WMS budget represents an increase of 2.10% over the approved 2018 net 
budget. The proposed net budget year-over-year increase is $34,000 above the overall 
guidance of 2%. Trends over the last few years, as summarized in Table 2, show that 
historically the WMS net operating budget increase/decrease has been at or below 
previously established Council approved budget guidance. The 5 year average year-
over-year requisition change (including 2019) represents an average annual change of 
0.0%. 
 
Table 2 – Historical WMS Net Budget Increases / (Decreases) Summary ($000) 

Year 
Net Budget 

Requisition ($) 
$ Change % Change 

2015 35,579 233 0.66% 

2016 35,301 (278) -0.78% 

2017 34,891 (410) -1.16% 

2018 34,602 (289) -0.83% 

2019 (Proposed) 35,328 726 2.10% 

 
 

Approximately 38% of the gross budget is related to the waste collection and disposal 
program areas, followed by 18% for organics collection and processing, 35% for 
recycling collection and processing, with the remaining 9% of the budget for a range of 
other diversion programs, planning, and administration. As much of the program is 
delivered through partnerships with private service providers, 79% of the operating-
related costs (before capital financing and cost allocation) are in the form of outsourced 
costs (alternative service delivery) and are subject to contract escalations and 
conditions.  
 
Pressures 
Pressures to the 2019 budget include: Collection contract escalation as a result of 
adjustments for the number of households, CPI, and fuel costs ($746 thousand), and 
decreased Resource Productivity & Recovery Authority (RPRA) blue box funding for 
2019 ($230 thousand).  
 
Also contributing to the budget pressure for 2019 is an overall forecasted decrease in 
end market recycling revenue of approximately $641 thousand based on current market 
conditions. The Chinese government has adopted strict contamination standards that 
are difficult to meet, creating domestic market surplus and a lack of demand and 
therefore lower market pricing for newsprint. Niagara Region continues to generate 
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revenue for its newsprint, whereas according to recent Continuous Improvement Fund 
(CIF) pricing sheets, five Ontario Material Recycling Facility (MRFs) are reporting that 
they are paying to move mixed paper rather than generating revenue.  
 
WMS has budgeted for an increase in recycling centre operation costs related to labour 
of $388 thousand in order to reduce contamination and improve the quality of the end 
market product, including additional overtime costs and sorting labour, as well as an 
increase resulting from collective agreement negotiations of $147 thousand. Niagara 
Region also has contracts to transport and process recyclable material from the Region 
of Waterloo and Haldimand County.  With the current market conditions, Niagara’s 
budgeted expenses for these purchases, including freight costs, have decreased by 
approximately $502 thousand, however a projected net profit of $274 thousand is 
forecasted. 
 
Staff has forecasted an offsetting increase in other revenue for 2019 when compared to 
2018 of approximately $450 thousand. This increase is primarily as a result of increases 
in landfill tipping fee revenues ($227 thousand) and garbage bag tag revenues ($90 
thousand). 
 
Despite projected cost savings (notably in consulting services, promotion and 
education, and utility costs) staff are recommending a draw from the Waste 
Management Stabilization Reserve Fund to mitigate the budget pressures generated 
from a lump-sum collection contractual payment of $350 thousand in 2019 (as per 
report PW 35-2016) for expenditures related to capital maintenance for the fleet, and 
the forecasted decrease in RPRA funding for 2019 of $230 thousand. RPRA funding 
methodology relies on previous net operating expenditures from waste diversion 
activities to determine current year funding. For the purposes of RPRA, 2019 funding 
will be based on 2017 net waste diversion program expenditures. Accordingly, staff are 
projecting a one-time decrease in 2019 funding as a result of higher than usual end 
market recycled material commodity pricing in 2017. Staff are projecting that annual 
RPRA funding will normalize in 2020 based on current projections for 2018.  
 
As summarized in Table 3, the operating budget includes a $4.1 million transfer to 
reserve funds consistent with CSD 70-2017 - Waste Management Reserve Strategy, 
which proposes a strategy to fund waste management capital needs, landfill liability for 
closure and post-closure care and operating budget risks. It proposes that the $4.1 
million base budget be reallocated into the three separate waste management reserves 
as follows: 

 $1.6 million to the Waste Capital Reserve (Projected 2018 y/e balance of $14.8 
million) – to fund open landfill site and MRF capital. 

 $2.3 million to the Landfill Liability Reserve (Projected 2018 y/e balance of $7.7 
million) – to fund the landfill liability related to existing closed landfill site capital, 
and Humberstone and NR12 post-closure operating and capital, estimated at 
$79.2 million in 2017. This will provide for base operating budgets currently used 
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for operation of the landfills to address disposal costs in the future when the 
Region no longer has open landfills for this purpose and generating tipping fee 
revenue. 

 $247 thousand to the Waste Stabilization Reserve (Projected 2018 y/e balance 
of $6.4 million) – to fund operating budget fluctuations, one-time items, 
contingencies, and risks such as those associated with pending regulations that 
may affect the recycling facility and operations. 

 
Table 3 – WMS Forecasted Reserve Balances, Contributions and Targets 

Reserve 
Projected 2018 

Year-End Balance 

Reserve Transfers 
from Operating – 

2019 

Target Reserve 
Balance 

Waste Capital 
Reserve 

$15.1 million $1.6 million  $19.4 million 

Landfill Liability 
Reserve 

$7.7 million $2.29 million $79.2 million 

Waste Stabilization 
Reserve 

$6.4 million $248 thousand $5.5 to $8.2 million 

Total $28.9 million $4.14 million 
$104 to $106.8 

million 

 
 
2019 Waste Management Requisition 
 
The net requisition amount will be allocated in accordance with the methodology 
approved in PWA 55-2011. As such, base waste management costs will be apportioned 
based on the 2017 percentage of residential units in each municipality, while the 
enhanced collection services and associated disposal costs will be apportioned directly 
to the requesting municipalities.  
 
The year-over-year increase in requisition amount by local area municipality before 
assessment growth equates to a range from an increase of 1.21% to 4.41% with an 
average increase of 2.10%, as outlined in Appendix II.  
  
The net requisition changes by local area municipality after growth ranges from a 
decrease of 1.24% to an increase of 1.94%. This range is the result of the differences in 
household growth between local area municipalities. The WM levy is collected as a 
special levy with the Region establishing the tax rates for each municipality (with the 
exception of NOTL). Note that these are average impacts and the actual impact will vary 
on each individual property based on year over year assessment change relative to the 
average assessment change. 
 
Appendix III provides the impacts of the WMS requisition for 2019 in comparison to 
2018 on a cost per typical residential unit basis by area municipality. 



 CSD 7-2019 
January 24, 2019 

Page 6  
______________________________________________________________________ 

 
Risks & Opportunities 
 
The proposed budget, like any budget, has a number of forecast risks, as well as 
opportunities, which include: 
 

 Recycling Commodity Price Risk –The market for commodities does have 
significant risk based on market fluctuations. Staff have projected a decrease in 
commodity revenues for 2019 but there is a further risk that the commodity prices 
could decrease more than what has been projected.  

 Other Price Risks – the collection contract with the private sector contains a 
number of contract adjustments related to fuel prices and CPI. If these factors 
exceed the forecast, that could have a material impact on the budget. 

 Risk associated with the uncertainty around the Waste Free Ontario Act and the 
transition to extended producer responsibility and the impacts on the recycling 
facility.  

 Counterparty risk related to the waste collection contract for services that 
represents 39% of Waste Management’s operating costs. 

 Current collection contract provider issues may result in increased costs in 2019. 
The current waste management curbside collections contract is set to expire in 
March 2021. Once tendered, the new collections contract may result in an 
increase in annual collection contract costs. 

 The Niagara Region continues to explore opportunities for procurement of 
recyclable material processing for other municipalities.  

Alternatives Reviewed 

1. To limit the 2019 net Waste Management Service operating budget increase 
to $519,035 or 1.5% over 2018 operating budget in accordance with Council 
approved guidance the following items totalling $211,540 or 0.6% would have 
to be eliminated. This alternative is NOT RECOMMENDED due to the service 
impact on the following areas: 
 
a. Extending Humberstone landfill site hours of operation ($49,700). 

This proposal is to extend the operating hours of the site by one hour daily 
as per the request from the collections contract provider. Staff are 
recommending the program change as the service provider has indicated 
that this will assist in improving service to residents. 

b. Mattress Recycling Program ($84,000). Mattresses are an issue 
operationally and do not compact well, resulting in lost air space and 
capacity in the landfill. By delaying the re-introduction of this program, it 
may result in higher costs and the loss of a landfill capacity mitigation 
opportunity. 

c. Reduction of Construction and Demolition Wood Grinding Service 
for 2019 ($51,000).  



 CSD 7-2019 
January 24, 2019 

Page 7  
______________________________________________________________________ 

 
This material does not compact well without grinding and the wood chips 
are used in the landfills for operations. Although there is enough material 
on hand at the landfills for 1 year of operations, reducing this service for 
2019 will increase the waste tonnage and result in lost air space and 
capacity in the landfills. 

d. Reduction in Promotion and Education Resources ($26,840). 
WMS provides a variety of promotion and education resources and 
campaigns for residents for the diversion of waste from landfills. Failure to 
fully implement these waste reduction campaigns and communication 
plans will impact the Niagara Region’s diversion rates and associated 
recycling revenues and funding, and more material will end up in landfills, 
resulting in reduced capacity.  

 
2. To limit the 2019 net Waste Management Service operating budget increase to 

$519,035 or 1.5% plus an additional $173,012 or 0.5% over 2018 operating budget 
in accordance with Council approved additional guidance the following item totalling 
$33,929 or 0.1% would have to be eliminated. This alternative is NOT 
RECOMMENDED due to the service impact on the following area: 
 

a. 6 Month Delay in Mattress Recycling Program ($33,929). Mattresses 
are an issue operationally and do not compact well, resulting in lost air 
space and capacity in the landfill. By delaying this program, it may result in 
higher costs and the lost of a landfill capacity mitigation opportunity. 

Relationship to Council Strategic Priorities 

The 2019 Waste Management budget supports an environment to enable economic 
prosperity. The proposed budget supports Council’s strategic priorities of doing 
business differently and organizational excellence through outsourcing of operations 
and increasing accessibility and service in key areas, including increasing revenues 
through renegotiation of third party recycling processing contracts.  

Other Pertinent Reports  

PWA 55-2011 – Waste Management Services Financing Study 
CSD 70-2017 - Waste Management Reserve Strategy 
WMPSC-C 33 -2018 Waste Management Tipping Fees 
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________________________________ 
Prepared by:  
Helen Chamberlain, CPA, CA 
Director, Financial Management & 
Planning/ Deputy Treasurer 

________________________________ 
Recommended by:  
Todd Harrison, CPA, CMA 
Commissioner/Treasurer 
Enterprise Resource Management 
Services 
 

________________________________ 
Submitted by:  
Ron Tripp, P.Eng.  
Acting Chief Administrative Officer  
 
This report was prepared by Rob Fleming, Senior Tax & Revenue Analyst, in consultation with 
Sara Mota, Program Financial Specialist and Reviewed by Margaret Murphy, Associate 
Director, Budget Planning & Strategy, Catherine Habermebl, Director Waste Management 
Services and Ron Tripp, Commissioner, Public Works 

Appendices 

Appendix I Waste Management – Schedule of Revenues and Expenditures 
Appendix II Proposed 2019 Requisition by Municipality 
Appendix III 2019 WM Requisition for Typical Residential Property by 

Municipality 
 


